Accounts receivables  6,633,919  -  346  18,517  -  6,652,782
Customer contract assets  8,844,042  -  -  -  59,518  8,903,560
Other assets  -  -  -  -  793,131  793,131
  31,163,099  52,838  265,236  18,517  852,649  32,352,339

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (2,536,102) (121,791) (445,744)  -  -  (3,103,637)
Lease liabilities  (820,416) (38,800) (341,437)  -  -  (1,200,653)
  (3,356,518) (160,591) (787,181)  -  -  (4,304,290)

Net exposures
Financial assets  31,163,099  52,838  265,236  18,517  852,649  32,352,339
Financial liabilities  (3,356,518) (160,591) (787,181)  -  -  (4,304,290)
Net exposures  27,806,581  (107,753) (521,945)  18,517  852,649  28,048,049

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2024, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10% against
the above currencies, with all other variables held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss for the year would have been
(reduced)/increased by:

Profitability
(post-tax)

higher/(lower)

Profitability
(post-tax)

higher/(lower)

 Equity
(excluding

accumulated
losses)

 Equity
(excluding

accumulated
losses)

Sensitivity  2024  2023  2024  2023
  $  $  $  $

AUD strengthens +10% (2023:+10%)  (2,357,472)  (2,549,822)  -  -
AUD weakens -10% (2023:-10%)  (2,881,355)  3,116,450  -  -

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in those financial
instruments.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

●  Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the historical

movements and economic forecaster's expectations;
●  The reasonably possible movement of 10% was calculated by taking the foreign currency spot rate as at balance date,

moving this spot rate by 10% and the re-converting the foreign currency into AUD with the "new spot-rate"; and